

No. 22-15741

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EZEKIAL FLATTEN, WILLIAM KNIGHT,
CHRIS GURR and ANN MARIE BORGES,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

vs.

BRUCE SMITH and STEVE WHITE,

Defendants - Appellees.

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

On Appeal from the Decision of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, Case No. 3:21-cv-07031-SI
The Honorable Susan Illston

John Houston Scott
SCOTT LAW FIRM
1388 Sutter Street, Suite 715
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 561-9601
Facsimile: (415) 561-9609

William A. Cohan
WILLIAM A. COHAN, P.C.
2888 Loker Ave., E, Suite 202
Carlsbad, CA 92010
Telephone: (442) 325-1111
Facsimile: (442) 325-1126

Attorneys for Plaintiffs– Appellants EZEKIAL FLATTEN,
WILLIAM KNIGHT, CHRIS GURR and ANN MARIE BORGES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 6

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 6

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

 A. The Borges/Gurr Seizure of Marijuana on August 10, 2017
 and the Knight Seizure on September 21, 2017..... 7

 1. Introduction 7

 2. Borges/Gurr Seizure..... 8

 3. Knight Seizure..... 9

 4. Material Facts That are Not in Dispute..... 12

 5. The Four Streams of Revenue for the Criminal Conspiracy 14

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 19

IV. ARGUMENT..... 19

 A. The Order Dismissing the First Amended Complaint is Based
 on Misstatements of the Law While Drawing Inferences in
 Favor of the Non-Moving Parties..... 19

 B. Plaintiffs Have Alleged an Association-in Fact Enterprise and a
 RICO Conspiracy that Includes Bruce Smith and Steve White..... 23

 C. The Law Regarding Conspiracy; The Pinkerton Rule 29

D.	The Plaintiffs have Plausibly Alleged Connections Between the Seizures of Marijuana Grown Subject to Permits, the Zip-Tie Program and the Pay to Play Restitution Program.....	31
1.	The Seizures of Marijuana by Defendants White and Smith ...	31
2.	The Zip-Tie Program	34
3.	The Pay to Play Restitution Program.....	40
E.	The District Court Erred in Concluding There was an Alternative Legitimate Explanation for the Flatten Traffic Stop.....	44
F.	The District Court Erred by Denying Leave to Amend	48
	CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Borges v. County of Mendocino, 503 F. Supp. 3d 989 (N.D. Cal. 2020)..... 1

Bourjaily v. United States, 483 U.S. 171 (1987)47

Bradley v. United States, 817 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1987)36

Continental Ore v. Union Carbide Corp, 370 U.S. 690 (1962)30

Desert Palace v. Costa, 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....30

FDA v. Brown and Williamson Tobacco Corporation, 529 U.S. 120, 120
S. Ct. 1291, 146 L. Ed. 2d 121 (2000).....36

Franks v. Delaware, 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....33

Gilbrook v. City of Westminster, 177 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1999)29

Gonzalez v. Metropolitan Transportation Authority, 174 F.3d
1016 (9th Cir. 1998).....19

Johnson v. Terhune, 234 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2000).....19

Lacey v. Maricopa County, 693 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2012).....29

Living Designs, Incorporated v. DuPont de Nemours and Company,
431 F.3d 353 (9th Cir. 2005)23

Lopez v. Smith, 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000).....50

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986)32, 33

Martinez v. County of Mendocino, 2017 WL 96174441

People v. Brach, 95 Cal. App. 4th 571 (2002)40

People v. Bright, 2020 WL 765419140

People v. Hochanandel, 176 Cal. App. 4th 997 (2009).....35

People v. Landis, 156 Cal.App.4th Supp. 12 (2007)45

People v London, 228 Cal. App. 4th 544 (2014)1, 35

People v. Martinez, 36 Cal. 4th 384 (2005).....41

People v. Mower, 28 Cal. 4th 457 (2002).....35

People v. Wilen, 165 Cal. App. 4th 270 (2008).....41

Pinkerton v. United States, 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....30

Robinson v. Shell Oil Company, 519 U.S. 337, 117 S. Ct. 843, 136
L. Ed. 2d 808 (1997).....36

United States v. Altomare, 625 F.2d 5 (4th Cir. 1980).....24

United States v. Angelilli, 660 F.2d 23 (2nd Cir. 1981).....24

United States v. Bacheler, 611 F.2d 443 (3rd Cir. 1979)24

United States v. Boyd, 991 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2021).....37

United States v. Clark, 646 F.2d 1259 (8th Cir. 1981).....24

United States v. Freeman, 6 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1993).....23, 24

United States v. Johnson, 297 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2002).....29

United States v. Lee Stoller Enterprises, 652 F.2d 1313 (7th Cir. 1982).....24

United States v. Montgomery, 384 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2004)29

United States v. Ocasio, 578 U.S. 282 (2016)5, 43

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Incorporated., 489 U.S. 235, 109
S. Ct. 1026, 103 L. Ed. 2d 290 (1989).....36

United States v. Stratton, 649 F.2d 1066 (5th Cir. 1981)24, 25, 26, 27

United States v. Thompson, 685 F.3d 993 (6th Cir. 1982)23

United States v. Town of Colo. City, 935 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 2019)36

United Steel Workers of America v. Phelps Dodge Corporation, 865 F.2d
1539 (9th Cir. 1989).....29

Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA, 573 U.S. 302, 134 S. Ct. 2427, 189
L. Ed. 2d 372 (2014).....36

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 151923

18 U.S.C. § 195119

18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2).....17, 20, 42

18 U.S.C. § 19616

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)23

18 U.S.C. § 19636

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)23

18 U.S.C. § 19656

18 U.S.C. § 19666

18 U.S.C. § 19676

18 U.S.C. § 19686

26 U.S.C. § 720123

28 U.S.C. § 12916

28 U.S.C. § 1331	6
Cal. Penal Code § 518.....	42
Cal. Penal Code § 830.1.....	45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	36
Fed. R. Evidence 801(d)(2).....	47

MISCELLANEOUS

Health & Safety Code § 11357	34
Health & Safety Code § 11358.....	34
Health & Safety Code § 11358(d)(3)(D).....	38
Health & Safety Code § 11362.5	34
Health & Safety Code § 11362.7	35
Health & Safety Code § 11362.77	28, 37
Health & Safety Code § 11362.77(a).....	36
Health & Safety Code § 11362.765	28, 35, 36
Health & Safety Code § 11470.1	28
Health & Safety Code § 11470.1(a)(1).....	40
Health & Safety Code § 11470.1(d)	40
Health & Safety Code § 11470.2	passim
Health & Safety Code § 11470.2(a)(2).....	40
Health & Safety Code § 11479	28, 33
